
M r 

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL 'ND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE ON MARCH 9, 1931, AT 3 P. M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of a l l d i r e c t o r s as f o l l o w s : 

W. R. Bennett 
E. E. Bewley 
W. K. S t r i p l i n g 
C. A. Hickman 
Joe B. Hogsett. 

At t h i s time and place the f o l l o w i n g proceedings were had and done, v i z : 

D i r e c t o r W. R. Bennett presided i n h i s c a p a c i t y as P r e s i d e n t ; W. K. 
S t r i p l i n g acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Secretary. 

1. 

There was presented f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n of the Board the Engineers' 

Estimate of the Progress of the D i s t r i c t ' s C o n s t r u c t i o n Work No. 13, t o - g e t h -

er w i t h a l l appropriate supporting data. This Estimate covered the p e r i o d 

from February 5, 1931, to March 5, 1931* Said Estimate, together w i t h the 

data to support the same, i s attached to these Minutes i n f o l i o as " E x h i b i t 

A," and the same hereby are made part hereof. This Estimate showed a c c r u a l 

on Eagle Mountain Dam of |91»6LLI*28j and on the Bridgeport Dam the sum 

372,567.38, making a t o t a l a c c r u a l as of March 5, 1931, |L6II, 181 .66 . There 

was f u l l examination of the Estimate, together w i t h e x p l a n a t i o n by the 

Engineers, WHEREUPON D i r e c t o r Hogsett made a motion t h a t the s a i d Estimate 

as presented do be approved as the b a s i s of an advance of working c a p i t a l 

t o the c o n t r a c t o r s , and as a payment on Account; F u r t h e r , t h a t the D i s t r i c t ' s 

proposed voucher check No. 2I4.O9, payable to the c o n t r a c t o r s , f o r the sum 

$l61j . ,L8L.66, do be i s s u e d and d e l i v e r e d t o the c o n t r a c t o r s as a payment on 

account. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g . Upon a vote being 

taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

t 



2 . 

Thereupon there was presented t o the D i r e c t o r s f o r approval 

and issuance Voucher Cheek* t o cover remittances r e q u i r e d to be made 

by the Continental N a t i o n a l Rank to the C e n t r a l % o v e r Bank & Trust 

Company of New York, at a time p r i o r t o March 15, 1 9 3 1 - T h i s remit­

tance was r e o u i r e d to make payment on outstanding bonds of the D i s t r i c t 

as f o l l o w s : 

(a) Coupon No. 3, on the bonds of " S e r i e s k9 numbered 1-2000, 

i n c l u s i v e ... $50,000,00 

(b) Coupon No. 1. on the bonds of " S e r i e s B" numbered 2001-

35OO, i n c l u s i v e ... * 3 3 , 7 5 0 « 0 ° 

TOTAL REQUIRED ... $83,750.00 

This proposal was covered by the D i s t r i c t ' s proposed voucher check No. 

2387, f o r the sum $83,750.00. 

There was a l s o presented the D i s t r i c t ' s proposed voucher check 

No. 2388, payable t o the Cont i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, f o r remittance t o the 

Ce n t r a l Hanover Bank and Trust Company of New York, t o cover t h e i r hand­

l i n g charge on the above items, and i n conformity t o t h e i r c o n t r a c t . w i t h 

t h i s D i s t r i c t , being f o r the sum $83.75. 

There was f u l l c o n s i d e r a t i o n of these matters, 

WpjBREtfPON D i r e c t o r Bewley made a motion t h a t the D i s t r i c t ' s voucher checks 

N©> 2387, drawn on the i n t e r e s t and s i n k i n g fund, and No. 2388, drawn on the 

Construction Fund, payable t o the Co n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l BanV 0 f Fort Worth, 

f o r the purpose set f o r t h by the r e s p e c t i v e checks, do be approved, executed 

and d e l i v e r e d to the Cont i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l BanV. TMs motion was seconded by 

D i r e c t o r Hickman. 



c 

Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

3 . 

There was presented t o the D i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n a s t a t e ­

ment of the f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n of the D i s t r i c t as of date Inarch 9 , 193 1 * 

A cooy of s a i d statement i s attached t o these Minutes as " E x h i b i t B," and 

hereby i s made part hereof. Said statement shows checks, s e r i a l numbers 

2382 t o 23B6, i n c l u s i v e , authorized and issued since February 9 , 1931t i n 

the t o t a l sum $6 ,122.98. I t f u r t h e r shows oroposed checks numbers 2387 t o 

2I4O9, i n c l u s i v e , t o cover o b l i g a t i o n s now payable, f o r the t o t a l sum of 

*250,016.61. 

Voucher checks 2387, 2388 and 2[|P9, were separately acted upon 

by the D i r e c t o r s , WHEREUPON they considered the accounts covered by vouch-

V 

er checks Nos. 2389 to 2I4O8, i n c l u s i v e * There was f u l l examination of 

the supporting data, whereupon D i r e c t o r Bewley made a motion t h a t voubher 

checks * ros. 2389 to 2i|08, both i n c l u s i v e , do be approved, executed and 

d e l i v e r e d to the r e s p e c t i v e persons e n t i t l e d t o re c e i v e the snme. This 

motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g . Upon a vote being taken the 

motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

h. 

REPORT OF LAND COMMITTEE; 

D i r e c t o r Hickman, Chairman of the Land Committee, presented f o r 

approval, w r i t t e n c o n t r a c t s f o r the purchase of lands needed by the D i s t r i c t , 

which are as f o l l o w s : 

(a) Proposal of J . ;.r. C a r r o l l , Newark, Texas: — To s e l l t o the 

^ D i s t r i c t approximately 160 acres of land s i t u a t e d i n the b a s i n of the Eagle 

i 

7 ^ 



Mountain R e s e r v o i r , at the r a t e of *6j.50 per acre. This proposed 

co n t r a c t bore n o t a t i o n as f o l l o w s : "Mr. C a r r o l l agrees t o give Water 

Board possession of submergence when c o n t r a c t i s passed by Water Board. 

Water Board agrees t o lease t o Mr. C a r r o l l approximately I4.O acres East 

of submergence l i n e f o r $J5,00 f o r the pe r i o d ending December 31* 1931* 

"ater Board agrees to pay J . A. Pope, a renter.on the C a r r o l l farm, the 

sum of .520.00 f o r rel e a s e of small t r a c t rented from C a r r o l l . Taxes f o r 

1931 to be pro-rated." 

(b) Proposal of Mrs. Dora E. Logan, Newark, Texas, (By. R. A. 

Hudson): — To s e l l t o the D i s t r i c t approximately 122.Oij. acres of land, 

s i t u a t e d i n the Eagle Mountain b a s i n , at the rate of $55«00 per ac r e . 

Each of these proposed contract was examined i n d e t a i l , WHERE­

UPON D i r e c t o r Hogsett made a motion t h a t each of s a i d proposals do be 

and 

approved,/consummated i n the usual manner. This motion was seconded by 

D i r e c t o r Bewley. Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t 

was so ordered. 

No f u r t h e r business being presented, the meeting was adjourned, 

i r e t a r y 

APPROVED: 

As Secretary, "jr / 

s President 

y 



TARRANT COUNTY W. '.R CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 

EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE NO.. I?. 

DATE..M aX?h.5 193.1 PBBIOD.?rS"3i..TO ?.!5.7li. 

0 

ITEMS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4a. 

5. 

8. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

32. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

37. 

6. 

7a. 

9. 

10. 

Wetted and rolled embankment, cu. yds. 

Core trench excavation, cu. yds. 

Hydraulic f i l l embankment, cu. yds. 

Puddled core wetted and rolled embankment 

Dragline (or team) embankment, cu. yds. 

Bermuda Grass sodding, acres 

Earth spoil bank, cu. yds. 

Loose rock excavation, cu. yds. 

Solid rock excavation, cu. yds. 

Clearing, acres • 

Light clearing, acres 

Dewatering river channel (complete) 

Materials as per attached statement " A " 

Extra work as per attached statement " 3 " 

Wetted and R o l l e d Emb. (Levee) Cu.Yds. 

Overhaul ( S t a . Yds.) 

Rip rap paving, cu. yds. 

Crushed stone blanket, cu. yds. 

Gravel roadway, cu. yds. 

Sheet steel piling, sq. ft. A l t . 

a. To 40' length A l t , 

b. 40' to 60' length 

c. raooDOGmaithij.o» to 60» 

This Month 

luiss 

(Levee), cu. yds. 

None v 
Ll0,102 
None 

525 

25 
None 

Previous 

"B" 

"A" 

14. 

15. 

lC 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24a. 

25. 

26. 

31. 

39. 

40. 

Gate house and valves (complete) 

2500-lb. concrete, cu. yds. 

1500-lb. concrete, cu. yds. 

1-14 concrete, cu. yds. 

Wooden guard fence, lin. ft. 

Pipe hand rail and link fabric, lin. f l . 

Eight-inch Vit. pipe slope drains, lin. ft. 

Grouted paving inlets for slope drains, cu. yds. 

Six-inch tile drains under structure, lin. ft. 

Wooden foundation piling, lin. ft. 

Three "Caterpillar" gates (complete) 

Portland cement, bbls. 

Reinforcing steel, lbs. 

Materials as per attachment statement 

Extra work as per attached statement "0' 

41. 

HAWLE*, FREESE and NICHOLS, Consulting Engineers 

By r U a, 

12,061 

80,201; 

None • 

23.2U3 
None • 

None -

h9h-
None 

None 

925 

Total to Date Price AMOUNT 

125,621; 

381,552 

30,828 

71,631 
1,188 

2,929 

25U 

2/3 comp 

233,8l;0 
152,663 

129,817 

W ; , 2 9 3 

30 ,828 -

111,733 
1,188 

3,h5k 

279 

comp 

21+5,921 • 
232,867 J 

5,598 
60,791 
15 ,H9 
37,761 

8,606 

5,021 

5,598 

81+.031; -, 
1 5 , H 9 J 
37,761 • 

9,160 

5,021 

3U5 

18,338 

3U5-

19,263 

56,625 . |1,239,617 • .1,296,2142 .0425 

Total work to date $ 
Less 15% retained 
Less previous payments 

000 

186(56 

820 j OOl 

210 OOll 

270 00 

1;03 28 
681; 

291 
80111677 

/-. 1 



^mmmm^ami §mmmv 
L E V E E - D R A I N A G E - I R R I G A T I O N - D A M S 

CAPITAL S2.000.000.00 

E . P . H A R W E L L , P R E S I D E N T 

T . H . H A R B I N , V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

J . D . K I R V E N , V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

D . K . W O O D W A R D . J R . . V I C E P R E 

C . c . M I D D L E T O N , S E C Y - T R E A S . 

M . A . R O S E 

J . C . B I S S E T 

W . F . J O H N S O N 

J E S S W I L S O N 

R . L . C R E E C H 

TO - TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROLL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.l 
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

E A G L E M O U N T A I N D A M 

STATEMENT "B n FOR ESTIMATE NO.13 
FEBRUARY 1931 

TO - PREVIOUS ESTIMATES % 2,464.64 

This Estimate - S h i f t i n g m a t e r i a l 
on base of dam a t East end as per 
attached d e t a i l 1,900.25 

T o t a l Statement "B" $ 4,364.89 

This i s to c e r t i f y t h a t the above statement i s c o r r e c t to the best of my 

knowledge. 

tRM CONSTRUCTION C( 

j d^yf^-r-

Martin A. Rose. 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me t h i s tfb day of March 1931. 

JJt). (L ^a^ch 
Notary P u b l i c i n and f o r Tarrant County, Texas 



9 

E A G L E M O U N T A I N D A 

EXTRA WORK ON ESTIMATE NO. 13 
FEBRUARY 1931 

FOR -
S h i f t i n g m a t e r i a l on base of dam a t East end as d i r e c t e d by 
Engineers a t request of Major Hawley -

January 9 to 15,1931 148 hours 40 minutes 
January 19 to 24,1931 59 hours 30 minutes 

T o t a l 208 hours 10 minutes t $9.00 $1,873.50 

Cost of $1,873.50 d i s t r i b u t e d as f o l l o w s -

D i s t r i c t 5889Cu. Yds. 
Contractor — 788 Cu. Yds. (No Pay) 

6677 T o t a l Cu. Yds. moved 

x ^1,873.50 - $ 1,652,39 / 5889 
6677 

Plus 15% — 247.86 
T o t a l $ 1,900.25 



February 28, 1931 

ESTIMATE NO. 13 - EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM 

MATERIALS ON HAND 

R e i n f o r c i n g S t e e l 

S t e e l Sheet P i l i n g 

Sand & GrayGl 

Cement 

C a t e r p i l l a r Gates Complete 

Hauling Gates 

133,72? 

677,503 

811,026 @ $ 0.03 

6,000 C.Y. • 2.50 

150 B b l s . 0 2.55 

3 

138 Tons • 5.00 

$24,330.78 

15,000.00 

382.50 

38,000.00 

690.00 

,405.28 

McKenzie C o n s t r u c t i o n Company, 
& Uvalde Co n s t r u c t i o n Company. 

By 
J . R. Gibson 

Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s day o f March 1931 

Notary P u b l i c i n and f o r Tarrant County, Texas 



February 28, 1951 

To:- Tarrant Cognty Water Co n t r o l and Improvement D i s t r i c t #1. 
F o r t Worth, Texas. 

EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM 

STATEMENT FOR ESTIMATE NO. 15 

To:- Previous E s t i m a t e s : $4,585.55 

Order #13, Test P i t s & Borings $52.04 
" #15, Blade & Gravel Road 46 .97 99.01 

I 4,684.56 

McXenzie Construction Company, 
& Uvalde Co n s t r u c t i o n Company. 

f 

Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s Ij? ̂  day o f March 1931 

^^Ul 
WOTARI PUBLIC I N AND FOR TARRANT COUUTY, TEXAS 



February 28, 1931 

MCKENZIE & UVALDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

To:- TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPRGTEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

E x t r a Work Order EM #13 - Dated December 17, 1930 

To: Dig Test P i t s and make borings to determine area and depth 
of g r a v e l stratum under base of dam, North side o f core 
t r e n c h , from about s t a t i o n 18 to s t a t i o n 22 cost plus 15$ 

Labor \veek ending February 11th. - As per pay r o l l $38,63 
» m n n m h < m »• n " «» 5.75 

$42.38 ' 
Insurance © $5,711 2.42 • 

$44.80 1 

Bond 1$ .45 ' 

$45.25 

P r o f i t 15$ 6.79 ' 

Amount Due $52.04 

file:///veek


McKenzie Construction Corap any 
& Uvalde Construction Company February 28, 1931 

To:- Tarrant County V/ater C o n t r o l & Improvement D i s t r i c t Ho© 1 
Fort Worth, Texas 

E x t r a Work Order #15 EM Dated February 17, 1931 

To: Blade & Gravel Surface about 200 Feet of Detour Road 
around levee S e c t i o n . Cost o f said work and m a t e r i a l 
not to exceed $75,00 

Cost Plus 15$ 

Work Done as f o l l o w s : 

Loading Gravel - 72 Yards 
Hauling • - " " 
Blading Road 
Insurance on labor 

Bond 1$ 

Plus 15$ 

$21.60 
10,00 
8.40 
-.45 

40.45 
.40 

40.85 
6.12 

$46.97 



TARRANT COT ' TY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 

BRIDGEPORT uAM GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE N0.13 

DATE.Mar.ch.~9- 1 9 31 PERI0D.~2-5-3~l.T0 3~5-~,3.1 

ITEMS 

1. Wetted and rolled embankment, cu. yds. 

2. Core trench excavation, cu. yds. 

2. Puddled core wetted and rolled embankment, cu yds 

4. Dragline (or team) embankment, cu. yds. 

8. Bermuda Grass sodding, acres 

11. Earth spoil bank, cu. yds. 

L2. Loose rock excavation, cu. yds. 

13. Solid rock excavation, cu. yds. 

11. Clearing, acres 

28. Light clearing, acres 

Dewatering river channel (complete) 

Materials as per attached statement " E " 

Extra work as per attached statement " P 

Overhaul ( S t a . Yds) 

Blue Shale Excavation 

This Month 

None 

76,658 

Previous 

36,715 
525,505 

None • 

None * 

None 

600 
100 

None 

None 

900 

25,138 : 

6,094 : 
55,165 : 

3,911 • 
1,326 -

Complete 

250,000 
4.0,600 

Total to Date 

36,715-
602,163 -

I 25,138 
\ 6,094 
I 55,165 

( . l ' ^ 2 6 
^Complete;-

250,000 • 
41,500 • 

Price 

352 
65O 
500 

37. 

Rip rap paving, cu. yds. 

Gravel blanket, cu. yds. 

Crushed stone blanket, cu. yds. 

Gravel roadways, cu. yds. 

Steel sheet piling, sq. ft. 

Gate house and valves (complete) 

2500-lb. concrete, cu. yds. 

1500-lb. concrete, cu. yds. 

1-14 concrete, cu. yds. 

Wooden guard fence, lin. ft. 

Pipe hand rail and link fabric, lin. ft. 

1,200 P" 5 , 400 : 

223 I 2,190 

592 : ; 

1,505 ' I 
213 . 

20. Eight-inch Vit. pipe slope drains, lin. ft. 

Grouted paving inlet for slope drains, cu. yds. 

Six-inch tile drains under structures, lin. ft. 

Wooden foundation piling, lin. ft. 

Three "Caterpillar" gates (complete) 

Portland Cement, bbls. 

Reinforcing steel, lbs. 

Materials as per attached statement " G | " 

Extra work as per attached statement "II" 

781 

2,901 
6,000 

1,313 

22,1^5 

1,282,000 

10,407 
7,181 

1,038 

1- . 

5 " 2,094 

; 25,346 * 
1^,288,000 

.0425 

HAStykfi, FREESE and NICHOLS-Consulting Engineers 

* i / J f / j ^ - J . . . Xjfrfjjj 

Total work to date 

Less 15% retained 

Less previous payments 

.....793 

no 

http://PERI0D.~2-5-3~l.T0


To: Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and Improvement D i s t r i c t Ho 0 1 
F o r t Worbh, Texas 

BRIDGEPORT DAM 

STATElvDiNT 1 1F" FOR ESTIMATE N0» 13 

February 1931 

To: Precious Estimates 
This estimate as per attached d e t a i l 

T o t a l Statement , !F" 

• j 1 , S 8 6 . 8 2 

1,1 l16.51 

$3,003.33 

This i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t the above statement i s c o r r e c t to the 
best of my knowledge. 

BY MARTIN A ROSE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s 6-. 

(y*r*h~%BBg<S33L 1931 
T1'I'll 11 M 1 / 

lit day of 

/J). (1. 
Notary P u b l i c i n and f o r Tarrant Gennty, Texas 



B R I D G E P O R T D A ! 

EXTRA WORK ON ESTIMATE NO,13 
FEBRUARY 1931 

FOR -

Force Account D e t a i l Attached Page 1 $ jr04.0fr /^?.^° 
» « n " " 2 328.76' • ̂  

" " n • 3 56.25-' . 
" n « it " 4 222.00-" 1 _ . , 
» » • it it 5 481.18 

|J^2r64 /VJ/#T V 

Plus 15$ 190.90 /S^hj^j: * 
T o t a l — $ 1»1G3.64 y^Z/ZTSV l / / 



\\t\ • 

TUmWffiRM E ja jwj^M 
L E V E E - D R A I N A G E - I R R I G A T I O N - D A M S 

CAPITAL $2,000,000-00 

E . P . H A R W E L L , P R E S I D E N T 

J . D. K i R V E N . V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

D . K . W O O D W A R D . J R . . V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

C . C . M I D D L E T O N , S E C Y - T R E A S . 

M . A . R O S E 

J . C . B I S S E T 

W . F . J O H N S O N 

J E S S W I L S O N 

R . L . C R E E C H 

E N G I N E E R S 

A L L A S , T E X A S 

TO - TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROLL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
PPRT TOOT, TEXAS 

STATEMENT - Expense d i g g i n g core trench from S t a t i o n 4-00 to 4-93 

Equipment Rental -

Jan. 21, 1931, Machine Ho. 4 Monighan D r a g l i n e u s i n g 3-|- yd 
bucket, 2 hours 5C5.00 per hour 

V 
To r e n t a l on A i r Compressor i n c l u d i n g opperator, g a s o l i n e , 
2 pavement breakers and other necessary equipment. 
Jan. 28, 1931 6 hours I $2.00 per hour' $ 12.00-

29, 6 * " " 12.00-
3 0 , 20 40.00-

To r e n t a l on Pordson Tractor equiped w i t h winch i n c l u d i n g 
opperator, f r e s n o , and g a s o l i n e . 
Jan. 29, 1931 5 hours € $1.5.0 per hour $ 7.BO 

30, 10 " " " 15.00 

To r e n t a l on C a t e r p i l l a r " S i x t y " Tractor i n c l u d i n g 
opperator and g a s o l i n e and f r e s n o . 
Jan. 29, 1931 -/ t hours © $3.00 per hour 24.00 

30, 24 " " " J&.co • 72.00 

$ 5 0 . 0 0 

64.00 

y 
22.50 

O d> 

^ r r f 

trtt 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

Approved - Hawley & Freese, 

By , 

$232.50 

/Sf 

J 



^ f c 

7MH\W$8M\ ̂ M\^MM^!Ml S j Q ^ J ^ W 
L E V E E - D R A I N A G E - I R R I G A T I O N - D A M S 

CAPITAL S2.000.000.00 

P . H A R W E L L , P f 

K I R V E N . V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

W O O D W A R D . J R . . V I C E P f 

M I D D L E T O N , S E C ' Y - T R E A S 

M . A . R O S E 

J . C . B I S S E T 
E N G I N E E R S 

W . F . J O H N S O N 

J E S S W I L S O N \ S L 

R . L . C R E E C H 

, T E X A S 

TO - TARRANT COUNTY V&TER CO IT TROLL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
PORT ViDRTH, _TEXAS K % 

jwfiXr\*b *KA**^ * 
STATEMENT - Expense d i g g i n g eoxB trench from S t a t i o n 4-00 to 4-93 

Bridgeport Dam, 

ou , i o 
IsOU 

c 8 men 25 hours 5» C O K . 

OI, K D t i Rn ou • II 

1. i o*<n • 

o 
it 50 t i II id *oU 

2. 5 tt 50 n It 12-50- • 

3, 5 m 50 n It 12.50 • • 
4, 4 « 40 t i tt 10.00 • • 
5, 5 it $Q i t It 12.50 
6, 5 t i 50 i t It 12.50- ' 
7, 5 n 50 n It 12.50• ' 
8, 4 " 40 n It 10.00 * • 
9. 5 i t 50 n tt 12.50 * ' 

10, 4 w 40 tt tt 10.00 ' • 
12. 4 »i 40 i t tt 10.00- * 
13, 5 n 50 tt It 12.50 * ' 
14, 5 it 50 i t tt 12.50* ' 
15, 5 tt 50 i t tt 12.50* ' 
16, 5 • 

i2|-
i t II 3.13- * 

18. 5 n 50 tt II 12.50 * • 
19. 5 « 50 i t tt 12.50- " 
20, 5 tt 49 tt tt 12.25- ' 
21, 5 tt 50 tt t t 12.50- > 
22, 5 n 40 i t It 10.00 • * 
27, 5 t i 37-|- t i It 9.38- ' 
28, 4 n 21 i t tt 5.25* • 
29, 13 it 158 tt II 39.50- * 
30, 13 it 112 •t II 28.00 - ' 

*18476 

Approved - Hawley & Freese, 

By_ 



TMWftf%®trt\ E^JiD^WiiJiWJ E l W J ^ W 
L E V E E - D R A I N A G E - I R R I G A T I O N - D A M S 

CAPITAL $2,000,000-00 

E . P . H A R W E L L , P R E S I D E N T 

J . D . K I R V E N . V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

D . K . W O O D W A R D . J R . . V I C E P R e 

C . C . M I D D L E T O N , S E C Y - T R E A S . 

M . A . R O S E 

J . C . B I S S E T 

W . F . J O H N S O N | 

J E S S W I L S O N > S U P E R I N T E N D E N T S 

R . L , C R E E C H ) 

, T E X A S 

TO - TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROLL Al© IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 
PORT WORTH, TEXAS 

Statement of expense of removing boulders from Bridgeport Dam base. 

Jan. 3, 19301 
4, 
5, 
6, 
9, 
8, 

3 men 
5 " 
6 " 
5 ? 
1 »« 
1 Tractor 

30 hours Q 
45 
60 
50 
10 
3 

25$ per hr, 
11 

$2.50 

$ 7.50 
11.25 
15.00 
12.50 
2.50 
7.50 

$56.25 ' \S 

Approved - Hawley & Freese, 

By 

J 



lfoMW$8M\ ̂ MW^f^Mi EUl^J^W 
L E V E E - D R A I N A G E - I R R I G A T I O N - D A M S 

CAPITAL S2.0 0 0.0 00.00 

P . H A R W E L L , P R E S I D E N T 

D . K I R V E N . V I C E P R E S I D E S 

K . W O O D W A R D , J R . , V I C E 

C . M I D D L E T O N , S E C ' Y - T R E / 

M . A . R O S E 

J . C . B I S S E T 

W . F . J O H N S O N 

J E S S W I L S O N 

R . L . C R E E C H 

Bridgeport, Texas 
February 2 5 , 1931 

To- Tarrant County Water Oontroll And Improvement D i s t r i c t , 
Fort Worth, Texas 

Excavating keyways of core trench Station 4 - 0 0 to 4 - 9 3 and Station 
4-00 to 4 - 5 0 , 50 feet off center. Equipment and labor furnished as 
follows: 

DATE NO. MEN HOURS RATE 

Feb. 3 6 46 

4 7 70 

5 6 56 

6 7 57 

7 4 16 

10 3 9 

12 4 20 

14 11 131 

15 6 60 

16 12 117 

17 10 96 

18 6 44 

19 8 64 

TOTAL 786 

Feb. 3 Foreman 10 

4 n 10 

5 n 10 

6 it 5 

14 n 10 

15 u 10 

16 it 9 
17 n 10 

18 •i 6 

19 i g ; 6 

TOTAL 85 

25^ per hour 

$ 1 9 6 . 5 0 
? H 8 C 

y 

3 0 £ 

2 5 . 5 0 $ 2 2 2 . 0 0 
i/ 



fy* 
lUl\Wf*f$$M\ ̂ MW^^Wk E l l ^ J ^ W 

L E V E E - D R A I N A G E - I R R I G A T I O N - D A M S 

CAPITAL 32,000.000.00 

E . P . H A R W E L L , P R E S I D E N T 

J . D . K I R V E N , V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

D . K . W O O D W A R D . J R . . V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

C . C . M I D D L E T O N , S E C Y - T R E A S . 

D A L L A S , T E X A S 

Page No* 2 
Tarrant County Water Oontroll And Improvement Distriot • 

E N G I N E E R S 
M . A . R O S E 

J . C . B I S S E T 

W . F . J O H N S O N 

J E S S W I L S O N [ S U P E R I N T E N D E N T S 

R - L . C R E E C H 

DATE E&JIHffiNT HOURS RATE 

Feb. 14 A|r Compressor and two 20 
15 pavement breakers complete 10 
16 with steel and hose and 20 
17 fpperator and fuel furnished 18 
18 by us for compressor. JL '» \ 

TOTAL 74 ( I $2.00 

Beb. 14 Caterpillar Sixty Tractor 
er 

and 9 cu. yd. dump wagon. 
Opperator and fuel furnished 
by us. 13 hour 40 min G 

Feb. 14 Caterpillar Sixty Tractor 1 % 
15 and fresno. Opperator and 18 
16 fuel furnished by us. 16 
17 18 h 18 

65§- e imm 
Feb. 3 Fordson tractor equipped 5 

4 with winch and fresno* 10 
5 Tractor opperator and fuel 8 
6 furnished by us. 1 
17 5 
18 7 
19 10 

46 i $1.50 

Feb. 15 Three mule team with fresno 
and two men. 10 © $1.25 

Feb. 14 Thew-Lorain Model 75-B 

$148.00 

$8.00 

Shovel using ]£ cu. yd. 
bucket. 4 hours 50 min. 

•5?Q-ta3> amount 

109-^3- 4-7, &f . 

69.00 

12.50 

Stz 
>lfiiDO 60.42" 

•# 
•*+ 

•gag. jOg: 

4703^3 . 

Approved, HAWLEY AND FREESE. 

^K^&^U 



February 28, 1931 

STATEMENT FOR ESTIMATE NO* 15 

BRIDGEPORT DAM 

MATERIALS ON HAND 

234,050 Lbs. R e i n f o r c i n g S t e e l @ $0,03 $7,021.50 ' . 

256 Bb l s . Cement @ 2.75 704.00 ^. 

800 C. Yds. Sand & Stone • 2.50 2,000.00 ' . 

2 C a t e r p i l l a r Sates Complete 25,000.00 

Hauling Gates 252.50 

$34,958.00 V 

MoKENZIE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
& UVALDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

^ (MA 
. R. Gibson 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of March 1931 

Notary Public in and For Tarrant County, Texas 



February 28, 1931 

To:- Tarrant County Viator Control and Improvement Dis t r i c t r l 
Fort orth, Texas, 

Bridgeport, Dam 

Statement "B For Estimate No, 13 

To- Previous Estimates: I 856,66 • 

Order jp6 - To Core Trench Excavation 
South of Spillway 19,03 

$ 875.69 * 

McKenzie Construction Company, 
& Uvalde Construction Company, 

By__ 
J . R. Gibson 

Subscribed m sworn to before me this [y day of Karoh 1931 

v 

- m , 
NOTARY PUBLIC LIN AND FOR TARRANT COTJNTY, TEXAS 



February 2? 1931 

TRINITY FARM CONSTRUCTION CO. & 
MCKENZIE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
& UVALDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

To:- Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement D i s t r i c t No. 1 

Extra Work Order B #6 - Dated July 8, 1930 

To do a l l necessary excavating, d r i l l i n g & 
shooting for the construction of core trench 
on center line of dam and south of spillway 
and same to receive concrete as ordered on 
Order No, 4-B - Cost plus 15% 

Pay Roll week ending December 3, 1930 Detail attached #15,50 

Insurance $ 5.711 .88 

#16.38 

Plus 15% 2.46 

#18.84 

Bond 1% ,19 

#19,03 



CONDITION OF FUNDS MARCH 9 , 1951 

BOOK Balance February 9, 1931 
R e c e i p t s : I n t e r e s t Bank D/B 

Land Ren ta l s 
M i s c e l l a n e o u s 

CONSTRUCTION FUND 

• 615,93^.77 
1,870.58 

190.00 
29.1[2 

INTEREST & SINKING 
FUND 

| 101,522.57 
25U.86 

Disbursements : 
V o . ?2382 to £ 3 8 6 , I n c l u s i v e : 

$ 6 ,122.98 
V o . v ;£387 
V o . -2388 to £1 ;09 , I n c l u s i v e : 

$ 166,266.61 

BOOK BALANCE March 9 , 1931 

618,021;. 77 

172,389.59 

1^5,635.18 $ 

I 0 l . 7 7 7 . l i 3 

83,750.00 

18,027,^.3 

COMPARISON OF DEPOSITORY SECURITY 
AND DISTRICT FUNDS 

BOOK BALANCE: 

C o n s t r u c t i o n Fund 

I n t e r e s t & S i n k i n g Fund 

DEPOSITORY SECURITY 

EXCESS DEPOSITORY SECURITY 

lil+5,635.18 

18,027.1+3 

1463,662.61 

735,000.00 

271,337.39 

TARRANT COUNTY "WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 
BONDS AUTHORIZED $6,500,000.00 

S e r i e s "A" Bonds #t to 2000, Incl.-OUTSTANDING $ 2 ,000 ,000 ,00 
S e r i e s "B" Bonds ^ 0 0 1 to 35OO, Incl.-OUTSTANDING 1,500,000.00 
UNISSUED BONDS ' 3,000„000,GO 

T O T A L $ 6 ,500 ,000,00 

http://I0l.777.li3


" E X H I B I T B 

3 / 9 / 3 L 

VOUCHERS NOS. 2382 TO 2386, INCLUSIVE 
ALLOWED SINCE MEETING HELD ON 

FEBRUARY 9, 1931 

NO. ISSUED TO COVERING A M O U N T 

2382 C. B. Cross, Tax C o l l e c t o r Y.'ise 
County, Texas. 1930 Taxes i n Wise County | 9?6.83 

2383 W. N . Moore, Postmaster Postage Stamps 10.00 
23S/4. Hawley and Freese, Engineers 17th Payment on A c c t . Engineering 5 ,000.00 
2385 H. Leon McClurkin, Co. Clerk Jack Recording Fees 10.50 
2386 Mrs. Rhoda Dacus Peroetual Easement Purchase 125.65 

T O T A L § 6 ,122 .98 

VOUCHERS NOS. 2387 TO 21x09, INCLUSIVE 
ALLOWED AT A M E E T I N G ESLD ON 

MARCH 9, 1931 

C 

NO. ISSUED TO 

2387 C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank 

2388 C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank 

2389 W. R. Bennett 
2390 E. E. Bewley 
2̂ 91 W« K. S t r i p l i n g 
2392 C. A. Hickman 
2393 Joe B. Hogsett 
239U Sidney L. Samuels 
2395 I r e l a n d Hampton 
2396 Ed B. Cheatham 
2397 A l i c e McConnell 
2398 The Babcock Company 
2399 O r v i l l e B e a l l , Co. C l e r k Tarrant 
2I4.OO Cates A b s t r a c t Company, Decatur 
21x01 F o r t .;orth Record-Telegram 
2J4.02 The Johnson Brothers Company 
2Z4.O3 R i t c h i e - C a r t a n & Turner Co., I n c , 
2I4.OI1. Royal Typewriter Company 

21x05 Southwestern B e l l Telephone Co. 
2I4.O6 W i l l i a m Capps B u i l d i n g Company 
2I4.C7 I r e l a n d Hampton 
2I4.O8 W. N. Moore, Postmaster 
21x09 T r i n i t y f a r m C o n s t r u c t i o n Co., Inc, 

I cKenzie C o n s t r u c t i o n Compaiy, 
Uvalde Construction Company. 

COVERING A M O U N T 

For Transfer to C e n t r a l Hanover 
Bank & Trust Co. f o r Coupon A c c t . $ 83 ,750.00 
For Transfer t o Ce n t r a l Fanover 

Bank & Trust Co. f o r handling chg. 83.75 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 3O.OO 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 30.00 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 3O.OO 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 3O.OO 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 3O.OO 
Attorney's Fees 1l16.67 
Attorney's Fees 625.00 
S a l a r y f o r Month of February 250.00 
Salary f o r Month of February 125.00 
" S e r i e s C M Bonds Prospectus Pamphlets 3h»5® 
Recording Fees I l .OO 
Ab s t r a c t Expense 2l;9.50 
Publication": "Bids f o r Depository." 21l.60 
A b s t r a c t Expense 17.00 
O f f i c e Supplies Month of February 12.73 
1 Typewriter Ribbon .75 
Exchange and T o l l S e r v i c e H « 9 5 
O f f i c e Room Rent Month of March, 1931 l i l . 5 0 
Reimbursement: Money expended f o r D i s t . 30,00 
Postage Stamps 8.00 

Estimate No. 13 of Progress of Work$a.6ii, 181 .66 

T O T A L $ 250,016.61 

D i r e c t o r s 
Legal 
O f f i c e 
Land Department 

DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS NOS. 2387 TO 21x09, INCL. 

$150.00 P r e p a r a t i o n & Sale of Bonds § 3l|*50 
1,071.87 Bond I n t e r e s t & Handling Charge 

hhl.hB 83,833.75 
272.75 Depository Bids 2l i .6C 

C o n s t r u c t i o n l61x, 181.66 

T O T A L 
i 250,016.61 



c 
AUTHORIZED BONDS SERIAL NUMBERS 1 TO 35OO, INCLUSIVE, EACH IN DENOMINATION OF $1,000.00, 

HAVING PAR VALUE $3,500,000.00, CONSTITUTING: 
SERIES "A" (BONDS 1 TO 2000, INCLUSIVE), DATED MAY 15, 1929, ) HAVE 

MATURING SERIALLY MARCH 15, 1933 TO 1969 $2,000,000,00 ( 
SERIES "3" (BONDS 2001 TO 35OO, INCLUSIVE), DATED SEPTEMBER ) BEEN 

15, 1930, MATURING SERIALLY MARCH 15, ( 
193ii TO 1970 $1,500,000,00 ) SOLD 

AUTHORIZED BONDS SERIAL NUMBERS 5OOI TO 65OO, BOTH INCLUSIVE, PAR VALUE 
31,500,000.00, ARE RESERVED FOR LATER SALE 

AUTHORIZED BONDS SERIAL NUMBERS 35OI TO 5,000, BOTH INCLUSIVE 
EACH IN DENOMINATION OF $1,000.00, PAR VALUE $1,500,000.00, DATED MARCH 15, I93I, 

CONSTITUTE THIS SERIES "C:" THE SERIAL MATURITIES OF BONDS OF SERIES "C* ARE 
IN CONFORMITY WITH THE LEVEL TAX PLAN TABLE WHICH FOLLOWS,VIZ: 

TABLE SHOWING ELECTIVE INTEREST RATES AND THE APPROPRIATE SERIAL MATURITIES 

C 

/ Y C l T I Ti T I T / 1 T T 1 A T -

OF PRINCIPAL: 

-p> r \ T l T / * 1 XT*} A T 

PRINCIPAL 
11* 
i+i/o H I T * I H I T T t T ^ T / l 

MA TURING SCHEDULE O f% TT L ' T V T T TT* 

SCHEDULE MARCH 15 NUMBER 1 NUMBER 2 

1935 $16 ,000.00 $16,000 .00 
1936 16,000.00 16,000.00 

1937 17,000.00 17,000.00 
1938 17,000.00 18,000.00 
1939 18,000.00 19,000.00 
19I4O 20,000.00 20,000.00 
19U1 21,000.00 21,000.00 
19142 22,000.00 22,000.00 
1943 dci,UUU.OU 23,000,00 
I9kk 23,000.00 24,000.00 
19U5 24,000.00 25,000.00 
19146 25,000,00 26,000.00 
191+7 27,000.00 27,000.00 
191+8 27,000.00 28 ,000.00 
191+9 29,000.00 30,000.00 
1950 30,000.00 31,000.00 
1951 31,000.00 33,000.00 
1952 33,000.00 34,000.00 
1953 34,000.00 36,000.00 
1951+ 36,000.00 38,000.00 
1955 37,000.00 39,000.00 
1956 14.0,000.00 41,000.00 
1957 £1,000.00 43,000.00 
1958 £3,000.00 45,000.00 
1959 Ilk000.00 47,000.00 
i960 47,000.00 50,000.00 
1961 49,000.00 52,000.00 
1962 51,000.00 55,000.00 
1963 53,000.00 57,000.00 
196!+ 55,000.00 60,000.00 
1965 59,000.00 63,000.00 
196$ 61,000.00 66,000.00 
1967 64,000.00 69,000.00 
1968 66,000.00 72,000.00 
1969 69,000.00 75,000.00 
1970 73,000.00 79,000.00 
1971 160,000.00 83,000.00 

$1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 

THE ABOVE BONDS ARE SUBJECT TO OWNERSHIP REGISTRATION, upon the records of 
t h i s D i s t r i c t , as t o p r i n c i p a l only. 

upon the records of 


